
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 4 Ty Hywel 

and Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 30 June 2022 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)  

 

Public meeting  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Green recovery in Wales 

(09.30-10.45) (Pages 1 - 83)  

Sir David Henshaw, Chair – Green Recovery Task and Finish Group 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Paper - Green Recovery Group 

Report by The Funding Centre - The Green Recovery Group – Report Updates 

(Private paper) 

Break (10.45-11.00)  

 

3 Interim environmental governance arrangements 

(11.00-12.00) (Pages 84 - 94)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Dr Nerys Llewelyn-Jones – Interim Environmental Protection Assessor for 

Wales 

Attached Documents:  

Interim Environmental Protection Assessor for Wales: Annual Report 2021-22 

Lunch break (12.00-12.30)  

 

Private pre-meeting (12.30-12.35)  

 

4 Green recovery and Interim environmental governance 

arrangements 

(12.35-14.05) (Pages 95 - 101)  

Gareth Cunningham, Head of Conservation Wales – Marine Conservation 

Society  

Professor Steve Ormerod, Professor of Ecology and Co-Director Water 

Research Institute – School of Biosciences, Cardiff University 

Annie Smith, Head of Nature Policy and Casework – RSPB Cymru 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Professor Steve Ormerod 

Paper - RSPB Cymru 

5 Papers to note 

(14.05)   

 

5.1 Green recovery and Interim environmental governance arrangements 

 (Pages 102 - 105)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper from the Woodland Trust in relation to Green recovery and Interim 

environmental governance arrangements 

5.2 Bus and rail transport in Wales 

 (Pages 106 - 108)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Paper from West Coast Partnership in relation to the Committee's inquiry into 

bus and rail transport in Wales 

5.3 Cross Party Group on Medical Research 

 (Pages 109 - 112)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Economy to the Chair, Cross Party Group on 

Medical Research in relation to questions raised following the 27 April 

meeting of the Cross Party Group 

5.4 Interministerial Group for Housing, Communities & Local Government 

 (Pages 113 - 114)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the Chair in 

relation to the inaugural meeting of the Interministerial Group for Housing, 

Communities & Local Government, held on 24 May 

5.5 Environmental governance 

 (Pages 115 - 117)  

Attached Documents:  

Open letter from environmental organisations to the First Minister in relation 

to access to environmental justice 

5.6 Transport - urban speed limit 

 (Pages 118 - 119)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in relation to a 

20mph default urban speed limit 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of today's meeting 

(14.05)   

 



 

 

Private meeting (14.05-14.30)  

 

7 Green recovery in Wales - consideration of evidence heard under 

item 2 

   

 

8 Interim environmental governance arrangements - consideration 

of evidence heard under item 3 

   

 

9 Consideration of approach to the Legislative Consent 

Memorandum for the UK Infrastructure Bank Bill 

 (Pages 120 - 127)  

Attached Documents:  

Consideration of approach to the LCM for the UK Infrastructure Bank Bill 

10 Consideration of the Committee's draft report on digital 

connectivity in Wales 

 (To Follow)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft report on digital connectivity in Wales 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) v of Standing Or
[...]
ial and environmental benefits. 

• NRW Board member Howard Davies has provided specific input and steer to consultants reporting 

on stabilising the environment third sector. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 26



APPENDIX 2: Membership of the Enabling the Environment Sector (EES) Group (June 2022) 

Name Title and Organisation 

Steve Ormerod (Chair) Board Member (NRW) 

Bronia Bendall (Secretariat) Senior Specialist: Green Recovery (NRW) 

Matthew Brown  Director of Operations (WCVA) 

Gareth Cunningham  Marine Conservation Society 

Joanne Doyle Strategic Approaches and Programmes Team Leader (NRW) 

Julie Hughes Wales Development Officer (National Lottery Heritage Fund) 

Michele Hunt Head of Funding Development (RSPB) 

Lesley Jones CEO (Keep Wales Tidy) 

Eileen Kinsman Interim Co CEO (Centre for Alternative Technology) 

Julia Korn  Senior Manager, Business (PONT) 

Gail Merriman Head of Green Recovery (Welsh Government 

John Rose Wales Director (National Lottery Community Fund) 

Rachel Sharp CEO (Wildlife Trusts Wales) 

Alice Teague Deputy Director, Marine (Welsh Government) 

Karen Whitfield Joint Director (WEL) 

Sarah Williams Head of Corporate Strategy and Performance Management (NRW) 

 

 

Pack Page 27



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 28

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1

IEPAW Interim Environmental Protection Assessor for Wales Annual Report 2021/2022

IEPAW 
Interim Environmental 
Protection Assessor for Wales
Annual Report 2021/2022

Pack Page 85

Agenda Item 3



2

IEPAW Interim Environmental Protection Assessor for Wales Annual Report 2021/2022

Foreword 3

Introduction  4

Initial activities undertaken by the IEPAW  4

Reporting to the Welsh Ministers  9

Process review  10

Feedback 10

 © Crown copyright 2022       WG45050         Digital ISBN 978 1 80364 233 8

Contents

Mae’r ddogfen yma hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg. This document is also available in Welsh.

Pack Page 86



3

IEPAW Interim Environmental
[...]
act Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni 
fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Our ref: DC-VG-00424-22 

Russell George MS 
Chair, the Cross Party Group on Medical Research 

13 June 2022 

Dear Russell 

Thank you for your letter following the meeting of the Cross-Party Group on Medical 
Research on 27 April and for providing further questions, which are answered below. 

Assurance that the Input-Output table will be made available for researchers to 
utilise in future studies. 

High-quality, detailed and timely economic statistics are needed to support policy 
making in Wales and across the UK. This is particularly important given that the 
increased devolution of powers, EU exit and Covid-19 are changing the economic 
structure and linkages between different regions.  

Supply Use Tables (SUT) are the backbone of National Accounts and bring together 
all available output, input, gross and value added, income and expenditure data in a 
consistent framework, presenting accounts of an area’s economic activity and playing 
an important role in the quality of national accounts. Input Output Tables (IOTs) are 
derived from the SUT and facilitate estimation of impact assessments and economic 
models, which can be used to analyse the effects of national policies.  

Cardiff University published analytical IOTs for Wales in 2007. Due to the age of this 
data and uncertainties around its validity, these statistics are no longer considered fit 
for purpose.  

That is why the Minister for Finance recently approved up to £1.05m over the next 
three years for the improvement of Welsh economic statistics by 
[...]
vans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Eich cyf/Your ref 
Ein cyf/Our ref  

Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Chair  
Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure 
Senedd Cymru  

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales 

Dear Chair 

Outcome of the Interministerial Group meeting for Housing, Communities & Local 
Government  

In accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement, I can report that the Minister 
for Climate Change and I represented the Welsh Government at the inaugural meeting of 
the Interministerial Group (IMG) for Housing, Communites and Local Government on 24 
May 2022. 

Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Housing and Local Government, Shona Robison MSP 
and the Minister for Social Security and Local Government, Ben Macpherson MSP attended 
for the Scottish Government.  Minister for Communities, Deirdre Hargey MLA and the 
Minister of Finance, Conor Murphy MLA represented the Northern Ireland Executive.  Rt 
Hon Michael Gove, Secretary of State for Levelling Up and Minister for Intergovernmental 
Relations chaired the virtual meeting.  He was accompanied by the Minister for Levelling 
Up, the Constitution and the Union, Neil O’Brien MP; and the Minister for Building Safety 
and Fire, Lord Greenhalgh.   

The group discussed their future ways of working, based on the agreed outcomes of the 
Review of Intergovernmental Relations, agreed to meet quarterly and I confirmed the Welsh 
Government would host the next meeting. 

Building Safety was the substantive item on the agenda and the group recognised that it is 
a shared issue affecting all governments around a joint aim to hold industry accountable 
and protect residents.  Given the broad similarities across systems the Minister for Climate 
Change reinforced the need for better joint working on the reserved aspects of building 
safety, including on insurance and lending.  She highlighted previously expressed concerns 
about the need for the Welsh Government’s inclusion in industry talks taking place between 

Pack Page 114

Agenda Item 5.4

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru


the UKG and property developers to get their agreement to fund and fix all buildings over 11 
metres that they have played a role in developing. 
 
Secretariat officials will now work on a four nations basis to agree the focus and content of 
the next meeting to be held in the autumn. 
 
Further information on what was discussed during the meeting can be found here. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Minister for Finance and Local Government 
 

Pack Page 115

https://gov.wales/written-statement-outcome-interministerial-group-meeting-housing-communities-local-government


 

 

 

Open Letter to the First Minister of Wales 

June 2022 

Wales needs access to environmental justice 

 

Dear First Minister, 

 

In June 2021, the Senedd declared a nature emergency. In response, the Welsh 

Government promised to bring forward legislation to establish statutory targets for 

nature’s recovery, alongside an independent body to hold public authorities to account 

on their environmental commitments. Almost a year on, there is no clarity on when 

this will be done. We, the undersigned, call on the Welsh Government to bring forward 

these important new laws, for the people and wildlife of Wales, without further delay. 

 

The Welsh Government’s welcome commitment to a new environmental watchdog 

was first made in 2018 and has often been repeated, but is yet to be realised. When 

the UK was a member of the EU, the oversight and enforcement provided by European 

institutions protected our environment and enabled citizens to raise complaints, free 

of charge. This often led to investigation and court action, including on air quality and 

nature protection. 

 

Replacement arrangements are now in place elsewhere in the UK, in the shape of 

Environmental Standards Scotla
[...]
p  Director of Wildlife Trusts Wales 

Anne Meikle   Director of WWF Cymru  

Chris Mills   Chair of Afonydd Cymru 

Jason Reeves Head of Policy at the Chartered Institute for Ecology and 

Environmental Management (CIEEM) 

Angela Charlton  Director of Ramblers Cymru 

Kit Stoner   Chief Executive of Bat Conservation Trust 

John Harold   Director, Snowdonia Society 

Nicola Hutchinson  Director of Conservation for Plantlife (Cymru). 

Haf Elgar   Vice Chair of Healthy Air Cymru/ Director of  

Friends of the Earth Cymru 

Ruth Billingham Head of Campaigns and Public Affairs at Living Streets 

Cymru 

Pack Page 117



Lowri Jackson Head of Policy and Campaigns at the Royal College of 

Physicians Wales 

Christine Boston  Director of Sustrans Cymru 

Gwenda Owen  Engagement Officer at Cycling UK Cymru 

Angela Charlton  Director of Ramblers Cymru 

Gareth Cunningham Head of Conservation Wales at Marine Conservation Society  

Natalie Buttriss  Director of Coed Cadw Woodland Trust Wales 

 

Supported by all WEL members 

Pack Page 118



Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru                  
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Your ref  
Our ref: MA-LW-1678-22  
 
 
Chair 
Climate Change and Environment Infrastructure Committee 
SeneddClimate@senedd.wales 
  

22 June 2022 
 
Dear Chair, 
 
I’m writing to draw your attention to the subordinate legislation, which was laid before the 
Senedd yesterday, 21 June. If passed by the Senedd, it will introduce a default urban speed 
limit of 20mph throughout Wales in 2023. I have attached links to the legislation and the 
associated Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA) and Explanatory Memorandum online 
below. 
 
Senedd Laid Documents  
 
I also wanted to set out some further matters which have been taken into account when 
considering the economic dis-benefits detailed in the RIA. 
 
The assessment of introducing a Wales-wide default 20 mph speed limit must be 
considered in the context of the multi-decadal professional debate over the valuation of 
journey time savings. Although there are technical aspects of this debate, in the context of 
Welsh Government priorities to address climate change and achieve mode shift away from 
private vehicles to more sustainable modes of travel, the fundamental issue is that traveller 
time savings may either support or undermine those Welsh Government priorities, 
depending on who the time savings accrue to.  
 
If drivers save time, this can increase car use and with it more vehicle mileage, carbon, 
pollution, congestion road danger and ill-health from sedentary lifestyles.  This runs contrary 
to top-level Welsh Government objectives for climate, modal shift, air quality and social well-
being. Under these circumstances it would be perverse to consider these time savings as a 
benefit without fully accounting for these disbenefits, many of which are not amenable to full 
quantification. 
 
Conversely, if public transport users, walkers or cyclists save time, this tends to reduce 
vehicle use and concomitant carbon emissions, toxic air pollution, congestion and accidents 
whilst at the same time improving e health through more active travel. In these cases, where 
the time savings support Welsh Government top-line objectives, the time savings benefits 
are supplemented by these wider benefits, which again cannot be fully quantified. 
 

Pack Page 119

Agenda Item 5.6

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.Jame
[...]
ation of a Welsh Government policy that seeks to 
prevent vehicles travelling fast down residential roads for reasons ranging across climate 
change, modal shift, road safety and public health, a balanced judgement is needed.  This 
should take account of the uncertainty about the value of small time savings on short 
journeys and of the wide range of benefits associated with reducing vehicle speeds, many 
of which it has not been possible to fully quantify.    
 
On this basis, Ministers judge that the benefits of the policy will outweigh the costs and 
disbenefits. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
 
 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  

Pack Page 120



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 121

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) v of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Green recovery in Wales
	Paper - Green Recovery Group
	Report by The Funding Centre - The Green Recovery Group – Report Updates (Private paper)

	3 Interim environmental governance arrangements
	Contents
	Foreword
	Introduction
	Initial activities undertaken by the€IEPAW
	Cross-border engagement
	Process
	Submissions received
	Key themes

	Reporting to the Welsh€Ministers
	Process review
	Feedback

	4 Green recovery and Interim environmental governance arrangements
	Paper - RSPB Cymru

	5.1 Green recovery and Interim environmental governance arrangements
	5.2 Bus and rail transport in Wales
	5.3 Cross Party Group on Medical Research
	5.4 Interministerial Group for Housing, Communities & Local Government
	5.5 Environmental governance
	5.6 Transport - urban speed limit
	9 Consideration of approach to the Legislative Consent Memorandum for the UK Infrastructure Bank Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 4 Ty Hywel 

and Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 30 June 2022 

Meeting time: 09. - 14.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12855 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Sir David Henshaw, Natural Resources Wales 

Sarah Williams, Natural Resources Wales 

Peter Davies, Green Recovery Task & Finish Group 

Gareth Cunningham, RSPB Cymru 

Professor Steve Ormerod, Cardiff University 

Annie Smith, RSPB 

Dr Nerys Llewelyn Jones, Interim Environmental Protection 

Assessor for Wales 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and witnesses to the meeting. 

1.2 Joyce Watson MS declared a relevant interest as a member of RSPB. 

2 Green recovery in Wales  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from Sir David Henshaw, Chair of the Green 

Recovery Group (and Chair of Natural Resources Wales), Sarah Williams, Head of 

Corporate Strategy, Natural Resources Wales, and Peter Davies, Member of the Green 

Recovery Group (and Chair of WCVA). 

3 Interim environmental governance arrangements  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Dr Nerys Llewelyn-Jones, Interim 

Environmental Protection Assessor for Wales. 

4 Green recovery and Interim environmental governance arrangements  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from Gareth Cunningham, Head of Conservation 

Wales, Marine Conservation Society, Professor Steve Ormerod, Professor of Ecology and 

Co-Director Water Research Institute, School of Biosciences, Cardiff University, and 

Annie Smith, Head of Nature Policy and Casework, RSPB Cymru. 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 The Committee noted the papers under item 5.1 to 5.6. 



 

 

5.1 Green recovery and Interim environmental governance arrangements  

5.2 Bus and rail transport in Wales  

5.3 Cross Party Group on Medical Research  

5.4 Interministerial Group for Housing, Communities & Local Government  

5.5 Environmental governance  

5.6 Transport - urban speed limit  

5.6.1 The Committee welcomed the regulations to introduce a default urban speed 

and agreed to write to the Minister for Climate Change seeking clarification on plans 

for public signage for the new speed limit.  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of today's meeting  

6.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

7 Green recovery in Wales - consideration of evidence heard under item 

2  

7.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received under items 2 and 4. 

8 Interim environmental governance arrangements - consideration of 

evidence heard under item 3  

8.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received under items 3 and 4.  

8.2 The Committee agreed to write to the First Minister ahead of the planned 

legislative statement on 5 July 2022 to set out its position on an environmental 

governance Bill.  

9 Consideration of approach to the Legislative Consent Memorandum 

for the UK Infrastructure Bank Bill  

9.1 The Committee agreed its approach to consideration of the LCM for the UK 

Infrastructure Bank Bill. It agreed to write to the Minister for Finance and Local 



 

 

Government seeking further information and/or clarification on matters relating to the 

LCM.  

10 Consideration of the Committee's draft report on digital connectivity 

in Wales  

10.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft report on digital connectivity in 

Wales. 


